

Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	16-951A	Version: 1			
Туре:	Contract/Agreement		Status:	Passed	
File created:	6/2/2016		In control:	Utilities	
On agenda:	1/10/2017		Final action:	1/10/2017	
Title:	Amendment No. 1 to the agreement with the City of St. Pete Beach for utility relocations along Pass-A -Grille Way.				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. FE 1st Amendment to Agreement with St Pete Beach, 2. City Executed AM1 112816.pdf, 3. Location Map.pdf, 4. Executed JPA package.pdf				
Date	Ver. Action	Ву	Acti	on	Result
1/10/2017	1 Board	of County Commiss	ioners app	roved	Pass

Subject:

Amendment No. 1 to the agreement with the City of St. Pete Beach for utility relocations along Pass-A-Grille Way.

Recommended Action:

Approve Amendment No. 1 to the agreement with the City of St. Pete Beach (City) for the cost sharing of the 16-inch reclaimed water transmission main included in the Pinellas County utility relocations in conflict with construction improvements along Pass-A-Grille Way from El Centro Street to 19th Avenue.

Authorize the Chairman to sign and Clerk to attest.

Strategic Plan:

Forster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

- 5.1 Maximize partner relationships and public outreach
- 5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public's resources

5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

Summary:

On May 19, 2015, the Board approved the Interlocal Agreement with the City for the County utility relocations along Pass-A-Grille Way in coordination with roadway and drainage improvements by the City.

Included in the Agreement is the relocation of the 16-inch reclaimed water transmission main, which is jointly owned by the City and County. The methodology used to establish the cost sharing percentages for the 2015 Interlocal Agreement were derived from the 1991 Reclaimed Water Interlocal Agreement with the City. The 1991 Agreement established cost sharing based on estimated

usage volumes prior to the construction of the reclaimed water system. Following execution of the 2015 Interlocal Agreement, the City requested a review of the cost sharing arrangement percentages to more accurately reflect current reclaimed water usage by the City and the County's customers in Tierra Verde. Amendment No. 1 increases the County's share from 25% to 43%, for an additional \$277,200.

Background Information:

The 1991 Reclaimed Water Agreement between the City and the County is the governing document for operations, maintenance, renewal and replacement of the 16-inch reclaimed water transmission main. This Agreement identified the cost sharing as 75% City and 25% County based on proposed usage volumes of 1.5 MGD (millions of gallons per day) and 0.5 MGD, respectively. These were the percentages used to establish the construction cost sharing for the 2015 Interlocal Agreement.

Subsequent to execution of the 2015 Interlocal Agreement, the City requested a review of the reclaimed water meter readings for the City and Tierra Verde (County) over the past five years. This review indicated that the City only received 57% of the reclaimed water flowing through the 16-inch transmission main while 43% went to Tierra Verde. Amendment No. 1 to the 2015 Interlocal Agreement is recommended to expedite the Pass-A-Grille Way project with cost allocations based upon current usage data.

Following execution of this Interlocal Agreement, the original 1991 Reclaimed Water Agreement will be amended prior to expiration on September 24, 2021. This is a three-party agreement, which will also require approval from the City of South Pasadena. The revised cost sharing between St. Pete Beach and the County for the 16-inch reclaimed water line does not impact terms with South Pasadena. Therefore, the original 1991 Reclaimed Water Agreement does not need to be amended at this time.

Fiscal Impact:

Original Interlocal Agreement\$2,475,000Amendment No. 1 increase\$277,200Total Construction Cost to the County\$2,752,200Funding for this project is budgeted in the Water and Sewer Enterprise Funds.

Staff Member Responsible:

Randi Kim, Director of Utilities

Partners: City of St. Pete Beach

Attachments:

Amendment No. 1 Agreement Location Map